Sponsored by: Garrett

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2023-51

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVAL OF AN AMENDMENT TO THE EXISTING CONTRACT FOR EMERGENCY DEBRIS REMOVAL MONITORING SERVICES WITH TETRA TECH, INC.; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City is currently under contract with Tetra Tech, Inc. for emergency debris removal monitoring services. In cases of declared emergencies, the cost for these services is reimbursable by the Federal Government, primarily through FEMA; and

WHEREAS, the contract expires in June, however, the contract has provisions for extension of two 2 year terms. The extension of the contract would lock in the quoted prices for services provided in the 2020 contract. There is no additional financial modification to the contract; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager recommends that the City Council extend the existing contract utilizing the same terms and pricing to provide comprehensive disaster recovery services to the City on an as-needed basis.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

- **Section 1**. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.
- **Section 2**. The contract extension between the City and Tetra Tech, Inc. for Emergency Debris removal monitoring services, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit "A," together with such non-material changes as may be acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to form by the City Attorney, are hereby approved. The City Manager is authorized to execute the extension and expend emergency funds as needed on behalf of the City.
 - **Section 3**. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 23rd DAY OF MAY, 2023.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Luis Gonzalez, Mayor

AYES:

Landry, Smith, Gonzalez

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

Matlock, Still

ABSTAIN:

None

ATTEST:

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

Steve Williams, City Attorney

FIRST AMENDMENT TO EMERGENCY PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

This first Amendment to The Goods And Services Agreement is entered into this day of May, 2023, by and between the CITY OF MARATHON, a Florida municipal corporation, with its address at 9805 Overseas Highway, Marathon, Florida 33050 (hereinafter referred to as the "CITY") and Tetra Tech, Inc., with its address at 2301 Lucien Way, Suite 120, Maitland, Florida 32751 (hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the CITY and CONTRACTOR entered into a three-year agreement for disaster response services related to Debris Removal Monitoring (the "Agreement"), dated June 10, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the CITY and CONTRACTOR have agreed to renew the agreement under the same conditions for an additional two (2) year term as allowed in the current contract by written notice; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- **Section 1.** The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are hereby incorporated into this Agreement.
- **Section 2.** The Term of the Agreement is amended to extend to and through June 10, 2025.
- **Section3.** In the event a hurricane or similar emergency, the Tetra Tech Agreement would be subject to activation by the City.
- **Section 4.** Any services provided under the Tetra Tech agreement are hereby subject to all pertinent FEMA guidance, as may have been updated at the time of activation of the Agreement.
- **Section 5.** This amendment shall take effect immediately upon its adoption and execution by the CONTRACTOR and CITY, the City Manager is authorized to execute the agreement on behalf of the CITY.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CITY and CONTRACTOR have made and executed this Agreement on the date written above.

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Title:

ATTEST:	
Diane Clavier, City Clerk	George Garrett, City Manager
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:	
Steve Williams, City Attorney	
	Tetra Tech, Inc.
	By:
	Printed Name: